

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (I) NO.1668 OF 2018

Laxmi Ramji Gaikwad & ors. ... Petitioners
v/s.
Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai & ors. ... Respondents

Ms. Gayatri Singh, Sr. advocate i/b. Zaman Ali for the petitioners.

Mr. H.C. Pimple for MCGM-respondent no.1.
Mr. G.W.Mattos for respondents 9 and 10.
Mr. Milind More, Addl. GP for the State.

CORAM :NARESH H. PATIL, C.J.
& N.M. JAMDAR, J.

06th March 2019.

P.C.

Heard learned Counsel appearing for the parties. The issue regarding eviction of 27 Tribal Padas of Aarey Milk Colony is raised in this petition.

2. Perused the order passed by Division Bench of this Court (Coram:A.S.Oka & P.D.Naik, JJ) in PIL No.22/2012 dated 18th March 2016 which refer to 27 adivasi padas is Aarey Milk Colony.

3. According to petitioner there are some persons in the pada. This statement is disputed by the learned Counsel for respondent nos. 9 and 10.

4. In spite of granting sufficient time the contesting respondents have not placed on record the necessary information. The learned AGP appearing for State submits that so far no instructions have been received. In case the information is not provided, the Secretary of the concerned Ministry should remain present on the next date and explain the circumstances in which the instructions could not be given to the Government Pleader.

5. The Registry to take steps to club this petition alongwith PIL No.22/2012 which is pending. Registry to also furnish information as to whether any other petition relating to Adivasi area in the Aarey Milk colony is pending.

6. Stand over to **13th March 2019.**

N.M.JAMDAR, J

CHIEF JUSTICE