

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3441 OF 2019

Laxmi Ramji Gaikwad & Ors.

..Petitioners

Versus

Municipal Corporation of
Greater Mumbai & Ors.

..Respondents

Ms. Gayatri Singh a/w. Shreya Mohapatra andn Shraddha H. for
Petitioners.

Mr. Pratik S. Jadhav i/b. Komal Punjabi for Respondent No.1-BMC.

Ms. Fatima Lakdawalla, AGP for Respondent Nos.3 to 8, 12 & 13.

Mr. Rakesh Sawant for Respondent No.10.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 09 FEBRUARY 2026

PC :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 15.12.2025, Additional Affidavit in Reply is not yet filed by the Respondent No.10. Mr. Rakesh Sawant, learned counsel appearing for the Respondent No.10 seeks two week's time to comply with his statement reflected in the order dated 15.12.2025. Accordingly, further two weeks time is granted to enable the Respondent No.10 to file Additional Affidavit in reply.

2. Once that reply is filed, learned counsel for the petitioners is at liberty to file rejoinder on or before the next date.
3. Stand over to 24.03.2026.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)